

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

# ORDER

No. 29(W) / 2016-17

Dated, 9<sup>th</sup> November 2016

## Subject: Constitution of Technical Examination Teams.

Adherence to the prescribed rules, regulations and guidelines, ensuring transparency accountability and fairness, and maintaining prescribed quality of work are of utmost importance during different stages of implementation of public works, right from the stage of conceiving the project upto its physical and financial completion, so as to justify the expenditure incurred out of State exchequer for these works. It is equally important to sensitize the field officials involved in the planning and implementation of the projects about existing rules, regulations, guidelines and the functional responsibilities of the officials.

2. It has accordingly been decided to get the plan projects examined by a departmental Technical Examination Teams (TET), on random sample basis for test-checking various parameters related with the project.

3. Composition of such TETs will be as in the enclosed Annexure-I. Name of Divisions assigned to the individual TETs for the purpose of technical examination, would be communicated to the TETs separately in due course.

4. A standardized format containing checklist for considering such technical examinations of the plan projects has been formulated by the Department, copy of which is enclosed as Annexure-II. The TETs are advised to go through the format carefully before undertaking examination.

5. Modalities of conducting such examinations, including finalization of the report through interactive discussion, with the implementing officials, have been outlined in the Annexure-III.

6. It has also been decided to organise a workshop with all Superintending Engineers concerned shortly. The Chairpersons of the TETs are advised to constitute their respective teams in the meantime and identify issues for discussion in the proposed workshops.

7. All concerned may be informed accordingly.

Naveen Principal Secretary

Encl. Annexures I, II & III

Jb.:\ T ^ technical examination teams ^ order # Misc 26 2016-17 .1

#### No. <u>260(7) – IB</u> IW/O/IB/Misc-26/2016-17

Copy forwarded for information to the:

- 1 Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Nabanna 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road P.O. Shibpur, Howrah 711102
- 2 Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Urban Development Department Nagarayan, Sector-I, Block DF-8 Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700064
- Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Public Health Engineering Department 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, New Secretariat Building 1, K S Roy Road, Kolkata 700001
- 4 Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Public Works Department Nabanna, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, HRBC Building 325, Sarat Chandra Chatterjee Road P.O. Shibpur, Howrah 711102
- 5 Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Sundarban Affairs Department Mayukh Bhavan (Ground Floor) Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700091
- Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation & Development Department Khadya Bhavan, 5<sup>th</sup> Block 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata 700087
- 7 Secretary to the Government of West Bengal Municipal Affairs Department Poura Prasasan Bhavan Block DD-1, Sector-I, Salt Lake City Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700064

Sd/-Naveen Prakash Principal Secretary

Dated, 9<sup>th</sup> November 2016

# 3

#### No. 260(7)/1(7) - IB

۰.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- 1 Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 2 Chief Engineer (North) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3 Chief Engineer (West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4 Chief Engineer (South West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5 Chief Engineer (Design & Research) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 6 Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: ce-tbp@wbiwd.gov.in
- 7 Chief Engineer (North East) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: chairman-nbfcc@wbiwd.giv.in

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 9<sup>th</sup> November 2016

### No. 260(7)/2(21) - IB

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- 1 Superintending Engineer Teesta Design Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-tdegncir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 2 Superintending Engineer Mahananda Barrage Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-mahabrgcir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 3 Superintending Engineer Teesta Barrage Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-tbarragecir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 4 Superintending Engineer Teesta Canal Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-tcnlcir@wbiwd.gov.in

#### Dated, 9<sup>th</sup> November 2016

5 Superintending Engineer North East Irrigation Circle-I Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-mx-nbfcc@wbiwd.gov.in

۰.

• •

- 6 Superintending Engineer North East Irrigation Circle-II Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-mpid-nbfcc@wbiwd.gov.in
- 7 Superintending Engineer North Irrigation Circle-I Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-nccir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 8 Superintending Engineer North Irrigation Circle-II
  Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
  E-mail: se-sccir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 9 Superintending Engineer Mayurakshi Canal Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-mayucnlcir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 10 Superintending Engineer I Kangsabati Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-kangsacir1@wbiwd.gov.in
- 11 Superintending Engineer II Kangsabati Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-kangsacir2@wbiwd.gov.in
- 12 Officer on Special Duty & Superintending Engineer Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: osd-purulia@wbiwd.gov.in
- 13 Superintending Engineer Damodar Irrigation Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-dicir@wbiwd.gov.in
- 14 Superintending Engineer Western Circle-I Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 15 Superintending Engineer Western Circle-II Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E-mail: se-westerncir2@wbiwd.gov.in
- 16 Superintending Engineer Eastern Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

- 17 Superintending Engineer Metropolitan Drainage Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 18 Superintending Engineer Greater Calcutta Drainage Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 19 Superintending Engineer Investigation & Planning Circle-I Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 20 Superintending Engineer Investigation & Planning Circle-II Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 21 Project Director Sundarban Embankment Reconstruction Project (SERP) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Orfh D SenGupta

D SenGupta Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 9<sup>th</sup> November 2016

### No. 260(7)/3(2) - IB

No. 260(7)/4 - IB

۰.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- 1 Deputy Secretary (Works) I Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2 Deputy Secretary (Works) II Irrigation & Waterways Department

D SenGupta

D SenGupta Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 9<sup>th</sup> November 2016

Copy forwarded for information to the:

Executive Engineer DVC Study Cell Irrigation & Waterways Department

- with a request to upload the order in the Departmental Website.

D SenGupta Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Jb.:\ T ^ technical examination teams ^ order # Misc 26 2016-17 .5